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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

A.  PALACE CHASE and Limited Active Duty Service Commitment Waiver Programs
1.  How do I determine if I’m eligible for the LADSC Waiver Program?  What date can I request to retire/separate?  

ANSWER:  Your local MPF can determine your eligibility for the program.  Requested retirement dates must be no earlier than 1 Aug 04 and no later than 1 Sep 05.  Requested separation dates must be no earlier than 15 Jul 04 and not later than 15 Sep 05. 

2.  Can I be required to stay in the Air Force past my requested date of retirement/ separation?
ANSWER:  Each application submitted will be considered on an individual basis.  If manning supports, you will be allowed to retire/separate on your requested date.  However, in certain circumstances you may be offered an alternate date of retirement/separation.  If you decline the alternate date, then your application will be disapproved.

3.  If I'm selected for promotion after I've applied for or have been approved for retirement/separation, can I withdraw my application?
ANSWER:  Yes, you may apply for withdrawal as long as you submit your application within 10 workdays after being notified of your selection.  

4.  I'm an officer eligible for the next promotion board.  If I am approved for retirement/ separation, can I still be considered for promotion?   

ANSWER:  Yes, as long as your retirement/separation date/DOS is 90 days or more after the board convening date.

5.  I’m an officer once deferred for promotion (captain or major) and have an approved retirement/separation date.  If I’m twice deferred by the next promotion board, can I keep my approved date?

ANSWER:  You may keep your approved retirement/separation date when it is within the provision of law that governs promotion selection boards.  By law, twice-deferred officers who are not in the sanctuary or are not offered continuation must separate not later than the mandatory date of separation established for the selection board.  In some cases, officers may be required to separate/retire earlier than their approved voluntary date in order to comply with the provisions of law.   If your approved voluntary DOS is prior to the mandatory DOS, you will separate upon the voluntary date without separation pay if otherwise entitled to separation pay.  You are only eligible for separation pay if you are not offered continuation and have at least 6 years total active service.  If approved for PALACE CHASE or PALACE FRONT, you must have an approved waiver for a Reserve commission from the ARC.
6.  Who does the Assignment Limitation Code "C" provision apply to?
ANSWER:  This applies to enlisted members who have 20 yrs TAFMS as of 30 Jun 05.

7.  If an individual is due to PCS, are they eligible to apply for this program?
ANSWER:  Yes.
8.  Is the “18-year sanctuary” going to remain in effect?  Is the sanctuary policy or law?
ANSWER:  The “18-year sanctuary” is according to law.  Members within 2 years of qualifying for a 20-year retirement will be able to remain on active duty until qualifying for normal retirement unless separated for cause.  

9.  How long after my retirement is approved can I expect my orders?

ANSWER:  Normally, they are produced within 5 to 7 days from the retirement approval, provided your service dates have been verified.  

10.  How long after my separation is approved can I expect my orders?

ANSWER:  Separation orders are published at base level.  Please contact your local MPF, Personnel Relocation Element.  PALACE CHASE application approvals are not final until ARC assignment is received by HQ AFPC/DPPRSR and MilPDS is updated.

11.  How can I inquire on the status of my application or check on my retirement orders?

ANSWER:  Your local MPF can check the status of your request for you.
12.  Once I have an approved retirement or separation date, how do I find out the recoupable amount of my ADSC (education assistance, special pay or bonus money)?

ANSWER:  The computation is made after the retirement or separation is approved.  Once computed, your MPF will be notified, by message, of the amount.  This is normally accomplished approximately 30 days prior to your DOS.

13.  If I am court-martialed or placed under investigation, can I later apply for separation/retirement?

ANSWER:  Yes, provided no sentence of dismissal or involuntary separation is initiated and the program is still open.  
14.  I'm a Lt Col with less than 3 years TIG.  Can I retire as a Lt Col with less than 3 years but more than 2?  

ANSWER:  Yes.  The Secretary of the Air Force has authorized a limited number of Lt Cols to retire with 2 years TIG.  Lt Cols in all AFSCs are eligible to apply.  Members applying for retirement with less than 3 years TIG must have a retirement effective date of NLT 1 Sep 04.  In addition, Lt Cols applying for this program must still meet all other requirements, to include having at least 20 years of total active military service and 10 years commissioned service by the requested retirement date.

15.  Can an officer retire as an officer with less than 10 years active commissioned service?

ANSWER:  No.  There is no provision of law that permits a commissioned officer to retire as an officer with less than 10 years of active service as a commissioned officer (Title 10, United States Code, Section 8911).  

16.  Can I apply for retirement with less than 20 years of active service?
ANSWER:  No.  Although Force Shaping allows some to retire earlier than they could have under normal rules, this is not an early retirement program.  

17.  Have the rules for selective continuation of officers changed as a result of the Force Shaping Program?  

ANSWER:  The AF has implemented restrictive selective continuation for captains twice non-selected to Major.  There are no current plans to introduce similar restrictions for majors twice non-selected to Lt Col

18.  Can members submit a waiver to retire prior to 1 Aug 04 (for example, member wants to retire 1 Jul)?

ANSWER:  No.  Air Staff has provided specific guidelines for retirement window:  NET 1 Aug 04; NLT 1 Sep 05.  

19.  How are normal retirement applications (for other than Force Shaping) handled?  

ANSWER:  All retirement applications must come to HQ AFPC/DPPR through your servicing MPF.  MPFs will process those packages routinely at base level or submit to AFPC for special consideration or policy waivers.  

B.  Career Airman Reenlistment Reservation System (CAREERS) Retraining and Career Job Reservation (CJR) Programs

1.   How will the Career Airman Reenlistment Reservation System (CAREERS) Retraining Program be affected during the Force Shaping Program?

ANSWER:  The CAREERS Retraining Program will not be affected and normal procedures will still apply.
2.   Will the eligibility dates change for First Term Airmen (FTA)?

ANSWER:  No, FTA are eligible for CAREERS retraining no earlier than the 1st duty day of the month during which they complete 35 months of their current enlistment (59 for 6-year enlistees) but no later than the last duty day of the 43rd month of their current enlistment (67 months for 6-year enlistee).

3.  What is the selection process for FTA for CAREERS Retraining?

ANSWER:  They compete against other FTA Air Force wide that apply for the same AFSC.  They are “racked and stacked” by most recent EPR, current grade, projected grade, next three EPRs, Date of Rank and TAFMSD.
4.  How will the NCO Retraining Program (NCORP) be affected during the Force Shaping Program?

ANSWER:  The NCORP will not be affected and normal procedures will still apply.

5.  How will the Career Job Reservation (CJR) Program be affected during the Force Shaping Program?

ANSWER:  The CJR program will become more restrictive in order to limit reenlistments in overage skills and encourage retraining into shortage skills or separation.  
6.  What is the CJR Program?
ANSWER:  The CJR Program objective is to prevent surpluses and shortages in the career force.

7.  When am I eligible for a CJR?
ANSWER:  
4-Year Enlistees:  members may apply for a CJR on the 1st duty day of the month during which they complete 35 months on their current enlistment, but no later than the last duty day of the month during which they complete 43 months on their current enlistment.  

6-Year Enlistees:  members may apply for a CJR on the 1st duty day of the month during which they complete 59 months on their current enlistment, but no later than the last duty day of the month during which they complete 67 months on their current enlistment.

National call to service (NCS) enlistees:  members may apply for a CJR on the 1st duty day of the month during which they complete 35 months on their current enlistment, but no later than the last duty day of the month during which they complete 38 months on their current enlistment.  

8.  How do I apply for a CJR?
ANSWER:  Go to your servicing MPF, Career Enhancements Section, when you are within your window to apply.

9.  If I request a CJR, does that mean I am staying in the Air Force?
ANSWER:  No, but you must have a CJR in order to reenlist.  You may always cancel your CJR and elect separation.

10.  How does the CJR waiting list affect me?
ANSWER:   Effective 1 May 04, members who do not receive a CJR during their 1st consideration month will be placed on a waiting list and compete monthly up until the end of their eligibility window.  Members may also apply for retraining while in their CJR window. 

11.  What are the rank-order factors?

ANSWER:  They are UIF, top three EPRS, grade, projected grade, DOR, TAFMSD, DOB
C.  














Enlisted DOS Rollback Program

1.  Are there any appeal options for enlisted personnel who are recommended for separation under the DOS Rollback Program who have RE codes 2X, 3D, 3E, 4H, or 4I?

ANSWER:  Personnel with RE codes 2X, 3D, 3E, 4H and 4I are eligible to be separated under this program provided they have 14 years or less of total active service or 20 or more years of service at the time of separation.  The only RE code where an appeal process would take place is  “2X.”  The appeal process for 2X remains unchanged for the Selective Reenlistment Program.  For RE codes 3D, 3E, 4H and 4I, there is no appeal process.  These codes are assigned based upon declined PCS, declined training, control roster or Article 15 action.  Those members who receive an RE code 4H are afforded an appeal process for the Article 15 action.  Members will not receive an additional appeal process under this program, other than the normal appeal process authorized.  

2.  What happens if the member’s 4H or 4I RE code expires prior to the 15 Jan 05?  

ANSWER:  Members must have one of the codes listed in this MPFM on file on 15 Jan 05 in order to be separated under the DOS Rollback Program.  If the member’s 4H or 4I RE code expires prior to this date, the commander has two options:  

1)  The commander can take action via the AF IMT 418 process to place the member in RE code 2X.  When this takes place, the member will be separated on 15 Jan 05.   

2)  The commander can place the member in a “good” RE code via the AF IMT 418 process.  In this situation, the MPF would restore the member’s original DOS and the member will not be separated under the DOS Rollback Program. 

3.  Are there any appeal options for enlisted personnel who are being separated under the DOS Rollback Program who have Assignment Availability Code (AAC) 09 (Airman declined to extend/reenlist for retainability for PCS/temporary duty)?  

ANSWER:  No.  There is no appeal process for this.

4.  Can enlisted members with more than 20 years of service who have an active Control Roster action be separated under the DOS Rollback Program?  

ANSWER:  Yes.  This program applies to members with less than/equal to 14 years service and members with 20 or more years of service.  Personnel with more than 20 years will be eligible to apply for retirement; the retirement effective date must be NLT 1 Jan 05.
5.  Are personnel with less than 20 years of service who have Assignment Limitation Code “C” eligible for separation under this program?

ANSWER:  No.  Only enlisted personnel who have ALC “C” as of the date of this memorandum and who will have 20 or more years of service as of 30 Jun 05 are eligible for separation.   



































































�MSgt Cronin is at AFPC/DPASF


�NEED NEW PHONE NUMBER





17

